

Nos. 16-72572, 16-73236 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Parks Foundation, *Petitioner-Appellant*

v.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, *Respondent-Appellee*

and

Loren E. Parks, *Petitioner-Appellant*

v.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, *Respondent-Appellee*

Appeals from the United States Tax Court
Nos. 7093-07, 7043-07

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALLIANCE FOR JUSTICE AND COUNCIL ON
FOUNDATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

Michael B. Trister
Joseph W. Steinberg
TRISTER, ROSS, SCHADLER & GOLD PLLC
1666 Connecticut Avenue NW, Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20009
202-328-1666; 202-204-5946 (fax)
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Interests of Amici and Consent to File 1

Argument 4

 I. Congress Has Defined Lobbying in Precise and Limited Terms that Allow Private Foundations and Public Charities to Engage in Discussions About Public Policy 5

 A. The “No Substantial Part” Test 5

 B. The Excise Tax on Foundation Lobbying - IRC Sections 4945(d)(1) and 4945(e) 7

 C. The Expenditure Test for Public Charities - IRC Sections 501(h) and 4911 10

 D. The 1990 Lobbying Regulations 13

 II. The Tax Court’s Decision Should be Reversed on the Ground that the Tax Court Applied a Legally Erroneous Construction of the Applicable Internal Revenue Code Provisions 16

 A. The Tax Court’s Test for Determining Whether a Communication “Refers To” Specific Legislation Will Add Uncertainty to the Lobbying Rules for Private Foundations and Public Charities and Will Crimp the Ability of Foundations and Charities to Engage in Discussions of Public Policy 16

 B. The Tax Court Erroneously Determined that the Parks Foundation Radio Ads “Reflect a View” on Specific Legislation 22

III. The Tax Court Erroneously Concluded that the Parks Foundation Radio Ads are Taxable Expenditures Because They were for a Nonexempt Purpose.	24
Conclusion	28
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Haswell v. United States</i> , 500 F. 2d 1133 (Ct. Cl. 1974)	6
<i>Christian Echoes Nat’l Ministry v. United States</i> , 470 F.2d 849 (10th Cir. 1972).	6, 7
<i>Kuper v. Comm’r</i> , 332 F.2d 562, 562 (3d Cir. 1964)	7
<i>Seasongood v. Comm’r</i> , 227 F.2d 907 (6th Cir. 1955)	7

Statutes, Regulations & Rules

26 U.S.C. § 170(c)(2)(B)	8, 24
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	5, 11
26 U.S.C. § 501(h)	10–13
26 U.S.C. § 4911	10–12
26 U.S.C. § 4945(d)(1)	7, 8, 25
26 U.S.C. § 4945(d)(2)	8
26 U.S.C. § 4945(d)(3)	8
26 U.S.C. § 4945(d)(4)	8
26 U.S.C. § 4945(d)(5)	8, 24, 26–27
26 U.S.C. § 4945(e)(1)	8
26 U.S.C. § 4945(e)(2)	8
Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-172, § 101, 83 Stat. 487 (1969)	7

26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)(ii)	6
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(2)	25
26 C.F.R. § 53.4945-2(a)(1)	16
26 C.F.R. § 53.4945-2(d)(4)	24
26 C.F.R. § 53.4945-6(b)(1)	27
26 C.F.R. § 53.4945-6(b)(2)	27
26 C.F.R. § 56.4911-2(b)	14
26 C.F.R. § 56.4911-2(c)(2)	15
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1	i
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)	3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(A)	i
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Income Tax Regulations, 24 Fed. Reg. 5,217 (June 26, 1959)	5
Propaganda Influencing Legislation, 37 Fed. Reg. 23,161 (Oct. 31, 1972)	10
Lobbying by Public Charities; Lobbying by Private Foundations, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 51 Fed. Reg. 40,211 (Nov. 5, 1986)	13
Lobbying by Public Charities; Lobbying by Private Foundations, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 53 Fed. Reg. 51,826 (Dec. 23, 1988)	14
Lobbying by Public Charities; Lobbying by Private Foundations, 55 Fed. Reg. 35,579 (Aug. 31, 1990)	13
Internal Revenue Service Gen. Couns. Mem. 36,148 (Jan. 28, 1975)	6

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. NO. 91-413 (1969) 9

S. REP. NO. 91-552 (1969) 9

H.R. REP. NO. 91-782 (1969) (Conf. Rep.) 9

JOINT COMM. ON TAXATION, *General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976*, in IRS CUMULATIVE BULLETIN 1976-3, vol. 2 (1976) 11

James J. McGovern, Paul G. Accetura & Jerome P. Walsh Skelly, *The Revised Lobbying Regulations, A Difficult Balance*, 41 TAX NOTES 1426 (Dec. 26, 1988) 13, 15

James J. McGovern, Paul G. Accetura & Jerome P. Walsh Skelly, *The Final Lobbying Regulations: A Challenge for Both the IRS and Charities*, 48 TAX NOTES 1305 (Sept. 3, 1990) 13

Judith E. Kindell & John Francis Reilly, *Lobbying Issues*, in 1997 IRS EXEMPT ORGANIZATIONS CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION TEXT 5
